

No. 11-697

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUPAP KIRTSANG d/b/a Bluechristine99,  
*Petitioner,*

—v.—

JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

CHARLES S. SIMS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATRICK J. DEMPSEY  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 969-3000  
csims@proskauer.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 7, 2012

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT:	
THE 1976 ACT'S EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO IMPORT REACHES NON-PIRATICAL COPIES, AND ITS LANGUAGE, STRUCTURE, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY PRECLUDE CONSTRUING THE FIRST SALE DOCTRINE TO EVISCERATE THAT EXPANDED RIGHT .....	3
A. Sections 602(a) and 106(3) Provide Copyright Owners Rights Against Distinct Acts Of Infringement .....	5
B. Section 602(a) Expands, Strengthens, and Protects Core Aspects Of The Exclusive Distribution Right .....	10
C. Plain Language and Structure .....	15
D. Legislative History .....	23
E. Kirtsaeng's Proposed Construction Would Cause Copyright Owners and the Public Substantial Harm that Congress Enacted Section 601(a)(1) to Avert.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>COMMUNITY FOR CREATIVE NON-VIOLENCE V. REID</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	23
<i>CUNARD STEAMSHIP CO. V. MELLON</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923).....	9
<i>FEIST PUBL'NS, INC. V. RURAL TEL. SERVS. CO, INC.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	23
<i>HARPER &amp; ROW PUBLISHERS, INC. V. NATION ENTERS.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	6, 11, 23
<i>MILLS MUSIC, INC. V. SYNDER</i> , 469 U.S. 153 (1985).....	23
OMEGA S.A. V. COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION, 541 F.3D 984 (9TH CIR. 2008) .....	18
<i>QUALITY KING DISTRIB., INC. V. L'ANZA RESEARCH INT'L, INC.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998).....	8, 16, 18,19
<i>SABRI V. UNITED STATES</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 608 (2004).....	39
<i>SONY CORP. V. UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS, INC.</i> ,464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	23

*TWENTIETH CENTURY MUSIC CORP. V. AIKEN*, 422 U.S. 151 (1975) ..... 14

WASH. STATE GRANGE V. WASH. STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, 552 U.S. 442, 449-450 (2008)..... 39

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 106.....5, 16, 24, 29

17 U.S.C. § 106(3) ..... *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 109 ..... *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 501..... 16

17 U.S.C. § 602..... 18

17 U.S.C. § 602(a)(1) ..... *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 602(a)(3) ..... 17, 18

17 U.S.C. § 602(b)..... 21, 23

CH. 320, § 30, 35 STAT. 1075, 1082 (1909) ..... 24

PUB.L. 94-553, TIT. I, § 101, OCT. 19, 1976, 90 STAT. 2589 ..... 34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6TH ED. 1990) ..... 8

H.R. REP. NO. 1476, 94TH CONG., 2D SESS. 170 (1976) .....	9
H.R. REP. NO. 89-2237, 167 (1966) .....	34
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476, 169 (1976) .....	22, 34, 35
2 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2012) § 8.12[A] .....	6
S. REP. NO. 473, 94TH CONG., 1ST SESS. 152 (1975).....	9
S. REP. NO. 94-473 (1975) .....	22
